ICL7106 / ICL7107
1
ICL7106 / ICL7107
3½ Digit LCD/LED Display A/D Converter
PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The ICL7106 and ICL7107 are high performance, low power, 3½ digit A/D converters. Included are seven segment
decoders, display drivers, a reference, and a clock. The ICL7106 is designed to interface with a liquid crystal display
(LCD) and includes a multiplexed backplane drive; the ICL7107 will directly drive an instrument size light emitting diode

Display-hold, low-battery flag, integration and de-integration status flags are four additional features which are available
in the 44-pin package.
Ordering Information
PART NO. TEMP. RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
ICL7106CPL 0 – 70 °C 40 Ld. PDIP
ICL7106CM44 0 – 70 °C 44 Ld. PQFP
ICL7106CX 0 – 70 °C Dice
ICL7107CPL 0 – 70 °C 40 Ld. PDIP
ICL7107CM44 0 – 70 °C 44 Ld. PQFP
ICL7107CX 0 – 70 °C Dice
APPLICATIONS
These devices can be used in a wide range of digital
panel meter applications. Most applications,
however, involve the measurement and display of
analog data:
 Pressure
 Conductance
 Voltage
 Current
 Resistance
 Speed
 Temperature
 Material Thickness
FEATURES
 Guaranteed Zero Reading for 0V Input on All Scales
 True Polarity at Zero for Precise Null Detection
 True Differential Input and Reference, Direct Display
Drive
-LCD ICL7106
-LED lCL7107
 Low Noise - Less Than 15 µVP-P
 On Chip Clock and Reference
 Low Power Dissipation - Typically Less Than 10mW
 No Additional Active Circuits Required
 New Small Outline Surface Mount Package
Available
 Four additional features are available for 44 pin
PQFP package:
– Display – Hold
– Low - Battery indication
– Integration Status indication
– De-integration Status Indication
ICL7106 / ICL7107
2
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS (Note 3)
PARAMETERS TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
SYSTEM PERFORMANCE
Zero Input Reading  VIN = 0.0V, Full Scale = 200mV -000.0 000.0 +000.0 Digital
Reading
Ratiometric Reading VlN = VREF, VREF = 100mV 999 999/1000 1000 Digital
Reading
Rollover Error
-VIN = +VlN 200mV
Difference in Reading for Equal
Positive and Negative Inputs Near
Full Scale
-1 - +1 Counts
Linearity
Full Scale = 200mV or Full Scale
= 2V Maximum
Deviation from Best Straight Line
Fit (Note 5)
-1 - +1 Counts
Common Mode Rejection Ratio VCM = 1V, VIN = 0V, Full Scale =
200mV (Note 5) - 50 - µV/V
End Power Supply Character
V+ Supply Current
VIN = 0 (Does Not Include LED
Current for ICL7107) - - 1.8 mA
End Power Supply Character
V- Supply Current ICL7107 Only - - 1.8 mA
COMMON Pin Analog
Common Voltage